PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Times Microwave Systems, Division of Smiths Aerospace, Incorporated	03/29/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Times Microwave Systems, Inc.	
Street Address:	358 Hall Avenue	
City:	Wallingford	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06492	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6831231

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)572-1441

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-772-5800

Email: brickhouse@blankrome.com

Correspondent Name: Charles R. Wolfe, Jr.

Address Line 1: 600 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20037

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 132168-00191

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Charles R. Wolfe, Jr.

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 024185 FRAME: 0091

H \$40.00 68312

501139130

ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment of Intellectual Property (this "Assignment"), dated March 29, 2010 by and between Times Microwave Systems, Division of Smiths Aerospace, Incorporated, a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 358 Hall Avenue, Wallingford, Connecticut 06492-0384 (the "Assignor") and Times Microwave Systems, Inc., a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 358 Hall Avenue, Wallingford, Connecticut 06492-0384 (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to transfer and assign to Assignee, and Assignee desires to accept the transfer and assignment of all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to U.S. Patent No. 6,831,231 and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon (the "Assigned Intellectual Property").

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor agrees as follows:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the said assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell assign, transfer and set over, unto the assignee:

- Assignee, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Assigned Intellectual Property, and in and to any and all reissues, reexaminations or extensions of the Assigned Intellectual Property, and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, free and clear of all Liens (other than Permitted Exceptions), the same to be held by Assignee for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns, designees, nominees and other legal representatives as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment and sale had not been made, together with (i) all causes of action (in law or equity) claims, demands and any other rights for, or arising from, any past, present or future infringement, of the Assigned Intellectual Property, and (ii) the right to sue for and collect any damages for the use and benefit of Assignee and Assignce's successors, assigns, designees, nominees and other legal representatives..
- 2. Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, the said assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and the application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that the said assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.
- 3. As may be requested by Assignee or its designee or other legal representative from time to time after the date hereof, Assignor agrees to assist Assignee, or Assignee's successors, assigns, designees, nominees or other legal representatives, in a commercially reasonable manner, without further consideration, to (i) evidence, record, and perfect the

1

assignment of the Assigned Intellectual Property and (ii) secure Assignce's rights in the Assigned Intellectual Property including, but not limited to, the execution, delivery and filing of all applications, specifications, oaths, assignments, powers-of-attorney, and similar instruments that Assignee deems necessary to assign and convey to Assignee, or Assignee's successors, assignees, designees, nominees or other legal representative, all right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Intellectual Property.

Assignor hereby authorizes and request the Commissioner of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and all other applicable bureaus or offices whose duty it is to issue, certify, record and/or assign registrations or applications for service marks, trademarks, patents, copyrights, Internet domain names or other forms of intellectual property protection, to issue, certify record and/or assign as appropriate, the same to Assignee and Assignee's successors, assigns, designees, nominees and other legal representatives in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been executed as of the day and year first written above.

> TIMES MICROWAVE SYSTEMS. DIVISION OF SMITHS AEROSPACE, INCORPORATED

By: Zdward C. Welmore
Name: Edward C. Wetmore

Title: Vice President, Secretary and

General Counsel

STATE OF CONNECTICUT)

COUNTY OF NEW HAVEN)

On this 29th day of MARCH, 2010, personally before me came and we more, known to me, and known to me to be the persons described in and who signed the annexed Assignment, and being duly sworn, acknowledged that they executed the same.

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires: 4-24-242

2

132168.00191/35993456v.1

RECORDED: 04/05/2010